Self-monitoring program for environment

Gaozhou Sanhe has formulated a self-monitoring program for environment, installed an online monitoring system

for pollution sources, and assigned special personnel to conduct daily monitoring.

Other environmental information that should be disclosed

None

Others information on environmental protection

None

XIX. Other Matters of Significance

□ Applicable √ Not applicable

The Company did not have any other matters of significance to be explained during the reporting period.

   Fulltext of 2017 Annual Report of Guangdong Haid Group Co., Limited

82

XX. Matters of Significance of Subsidiaries of the Company

□ Applicable √ Not applicable

   Fulltext of 2017 Annual Report of Guangdong Haid Group Co., Limited

83

Section VI. Share Changes and Shareholder Information

I Share Changes

1. Share Changes

Unit: share

Before Increase/decrease in Reporting Period (+/-) After

Shares
Percenta

ge (%)
New issue

Shares

as

divide

nd

conver

ted

from

retaine

d

earnin

gs

Shares

as

dividend

converte

d from

capital

reserves

Other Subtotal Shares
Percentage

(%)

1. Restricted shares  13,132,644 0.85% 40,283,200   -6,736,400 33,546,800 46,679,444 2.96%

1.3 Shares held by

other domestic

investors

13,132,644 0.85% 40,283,200   -6,736,400 33,546,800 46,679,444 2.96%

Shares held by

domestic natural

persons

13,132,644 0.85% 40,283,200   -6,736,400 33,546,800 46,679,444 2.96%

2. Non-restricted

shares
1,528,295,810 99.15% 99,800   162,000 261,800 1,528,557,610 97.04%

2.1 RMB  common

shares
1,528,295,810 99.15% 99,800   162,000 261,800 1,528,557,610 97.04%

3. Total shares 1,541,428,454 100.00% 40,383,000   -6,574,400 33,808,600 1,575,237,054 100.00%

Reasons for share changes:

√ Applicable □ Not applicable

1. Based on the shareholdings of the Company’s directors, supervisors and senior management in the Company at

the end of last year, their tradable shares were recalculated at the beginning of the current year, resulting in

changes in their shares in lockup.

2. Share options were exercised under the Restricted Share and Share Option Incentive Plan（《限制性股票与股

票期权激励计划》）.

During the period from January 1, 2017 to March 3, 2017, the awardees of the Restricted Share and Share Option

   Fulltext of 2017 Annual Report of Guangdong Haid Group Co., Limited